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EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
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entation, family responsibilities, political affiliation, source of income or veteran status. It con-
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degree requirements or refuse to grant credit or a degree if the University, in its sole judgment,
determines that the student has not satisfactorily met its requirements. The University will make
every effort to inform students and prospective students of any such changes.
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WELCOME TO THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY OF ROME

The American University of Rome is committed to excellence in education and the promotion of
cross-cultural exchange. AUR is dedicated to encouraging academic achievement in its students
and offers a curriculum designed to complement our high academic standards and ensure an ac-
tive learning environment with a low student/faculty ratio.

Founded in 1969, The American University of Rome is the oldest degree-granting American
university in Rome. AUR is a coeducational, accredited university which offers undergraduate
degrees in ten disciplines.

The University offers programs leading to the following degrees:

Bachelor of Arts Degrees
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Bachelor of Science Degree
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Associate Degrees
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The University also offers a study abroad program for students studying at other universities.

The AUR Logo

The American University of Rome’s shield and logo is derived from the design of the distinctive
paving pattern of Michelangelo’s Piazza del Campidoglio on the Capitoline Hill in Rome. Its twelve-
pointed geometry has a multitude of meanings, primary among them in this context the radiant
role of Rome as the center of the world, the Caput Mundi, as the ancients fashioned it and as the
Renaissance revived the concept. [James Ackerman, The Architecture of Michelangelo (1986), 166-
70] Located prominently in the center the open book, a common university motif and symbol of
knowledge, is inscribed with the University’s year of founding, 1969 in Roman numerals. The book
is encircled by AUR’s motto “Inter Gentes Trans Orbem” (between people across the world) and in
more detailed versions is shadowed by the architectural layout of the Colosseum. Together with the
University’s acronym the shield suggests AUR’s place in Rome, a symbol of the millennial traditions
of art, politics, science and culture that are the basis of the liberal education.

The Alumni Association of The American University of Rome

The Alumni Association seeks to foster long-lasting relationships between the University and its
alumni. As part of a global network, graduates and past study abroad participants of AUR are en-
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FACILITIES AND ACADEMIC RESOURCES

The University is located in a prestigious area of Rome on the crest of the Janiculum, Rome’s
highest hill, just a few minutes walk from the historical Trastevere district. Administrative offices,
computer labs, a student lounge and faculty offices are in a four-story villa. Adjacent to the villa,
a five-story building houses faculty offices, classrooms, a science lab, a computer classroom, art
studio and tutoring centers. Its terrace offers a breath-taking view of Rome. Other campus facili-
ties include an auditorium, a multimedia lab and faculty and administrative offices. A separate
two-story villa houses the library.

The University is located near the renowned American Academy in Rome and close by Villa
Sciarra and Villa Doria Pamphili, the largest city park in Rome. The ancient Roman road Via
Aurelia Antica, the Porta San Pancrazio and the seventeenth century baroque fountain Aqua Paolo
are close by. The neighborhood surrounding AUR offers a full range of amenities including res-
taurants, shops, cafes and an outdoor market. Several bus lines connect it to the historic center of
Rome.

AUR is a top-quality institution of higher education that offers the best of the American approach
to education and prepares students to live and work across cultures. Our faculty representation
spans four continents and our student body comprises over 40 countries. An education at The
American University of Rome ensures that graduates will be well-educated, self-confident and
internationally aware.

The American University of Rome boasts a committed and experienced faculty numbering over
60, most of whom hold advanced degrees in their respective fields. Seventy percent of the full-
time faculty have doctorates or terminal degrees in their disciplines. At AUR, each professor works
closely with students, participates in yearly on-campus lecture series and contributes to the wider
AUR community.
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at AUR have Wi-Fi access.

Auriana Auditorium

The Auriana Auditorium is a presentation room for University events. With a seating capacity
of 99, the auditorium is equipped with an assortment of multimedia equipment including a
complete public address system with wireless microphones, a 61” plasma screen, a Dolby sur-
round sound system, video conferencing facilities and a networked computer system with a ceiling
mounted high definition video projector.
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STUDENT LIFE

Student Life Office

The Student Life Office is the heart of student life at The American University of Rome. Our
office strives to complement the academic mission of the University by providing and supporting
opportunities for learning through extra-curricular activities. The activities and facilities of the
Student Life Office promote students’ personal growth, leadership development, social responsi-
bility, multicultural awareness and intellectual inquiry. The Student Life Office staff is committed
to providing superb service in an engaging environment to entice student participation in formal
and informal activities.

The Student Life Office assists students with non-academic issues, encourages their participation
in Italian culture and daily life and supports their social life both on and off campus. It plays an
active role in bringing a wide variety of events and activities to students.

Health and Well-Being Resources
The American University of Rome is committed to promoting health and well-being in a caring
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in the Student Handbook and on appropriate bulletin boards on campus. A psychiatrist is
also available by appointment and free of charge to students for prescribing and monitoring
medications.

Safety and Security — Emergency phone numbers are located in the Student Handbook,
posted in all AUR Student Housing apartments and a card with all emergency numbers is
provided to students upon arrival. If an emergency situation occurs it is critical that the ap-
propriate emergency services be contacted first. In the event of a true emergency after-hours,
AUR maintains an emergency number printed in the Student Handbook and answered by
a University official.

In the event of student illness or injury, depending on gravity, the first action is to call
emergency services (118) or proceed to the appropriate medical center. The staff on duty
manning the emergency phone will be available if further assistance is needed. In such an
event, an AUR staff member will advise the home university and/or the study abroad of-
fice. Within legal constraint, parents, guardians and the emergency contact will be advised.
Additional assistance is provided in the event of a medical evacuation. For non-emergency
situations the Student Life Office can be consulted during normal business hours.

Money and Banking

Students should plan to have access to enough money for meals, beverages and snacks, trips,
sightseeing, restaurants, theaters, concerts, films, art galleries, souvenirs and local transportation.
An estimated cost of living budget can be found in the ‘Financial Information’ section of this
catalog. ATM machines are widely available in Rome and most Italian cities. Most Italian banks
and the American Express office in Rome will exchange U.S. dollars into Euro, whether in cash
or traveler’s checks. Many hotels, stores and restaurants accept credit cards. The University cannot
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Italian Studies Excursions

The Italian Studies Program offers field trips to help foster a better understanding of Italy’s rich
history and culture. Such excursions include a three day trip to Palermo and surrounding areas in
Sicily. Both field trips and a three-day trip to Torino are also offered as one-credit courses.

International Relations and Global Politics Field Study Trips
The International Relations and Global Politics Program organizes different kinds of Field Study
Trips:

International Organizations (10s) =1 Credit Fall Term
Case Studies =1 Credit Spring Term
Ghana or Israel/Palestine = 3 Credits J-Term
Model United Nations (MUN) = 3 Credits Spring Term
Half/One day visit = Part of the course All year

20
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SPECIAL PROGRAMS

The American University of Rome offers various credit and non-credit programs to meet the edu-
cational needs of the local and international community. Members of the community are welcome
to enroll in the University’s regular and special courses in such diverse topics as contemporary Ital-
ian culture, fine arts and music. All courses (except Italian language courses and some advanced
Italian literature and culture courses) are conducted in English.

J-Term and Summer Sessions

During AUR summer sessions students typically complete between six and twelve credits towards
their undergraduate degrees, while during the J-Term students can complete three credits. The
AUR J-Term and Summer sessions are open to degree and study abroad students. For more infor-
mation please visit our website: www.aur.edu.

Career Services and Internship Office

AUR helps students bridge from the world of academia to the world of work in a number of ways,
all managed by the AUR Career Services and Internship Office. First, the University maintains a
wide network of partner organizations, public and private, where AUR students in their junior or
senior year can do for-credit internships during the semester or summer. Second, every semestet,
the Career advisors offer a series of Career Skills Seminars, each focused on a specific aspect of the
job search: researching, networking, interviewing skills, CV writing. Students get valuable input
and a chance to hone their skills. Third, students get one-on-one attention and advice as they
craft their CV’s and research the fields in which they are interested. Fourth, for those students
interested in continuing their academic careers, AUR provides graduate school advising as well
as special sessions that highlight graduate school programs available in Italy and Europe. Finally,
the AUR World of Work Blog is a constantly updated source of full- and part-time job opportu-
nities as well as information about internships and graduate schools. AUR students and alumni
can register at the Blog at www.aurcareers.wordpress.com and request access to this rich array of
resources, job descriptions, internship opportunities, graduate school listings, and links to sources
to help get ready for the job search.

Internship Program

The American University of Rome supports student endeavors to gain ‘real-world,” practical work
experience by offering various internship opportunities every semester and in the summer. Aca-
demic internships for course credit provide students with a practical way of relating their studies to
their career interests. The benefits of an internship include an enhanced ability to make informed
career decisions, a greater appreciation for college coursework, increased marketability and the
opportunity to obtain academic credit while gaining real experience. To apply for an internship,
applicants must be enrolled as full-time or part-time AUR degree students or as second semester
study abroad students in good academic standing (GPA 2.00 or above) and have Junior or Senior
standing. A formal agreement between AUR and the internship site organization is required be-
fore a placement can begin. A student may compli acadUR ,a47ractical work
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For security reasons we suggest you do not provide us with your credit card information via
email. Please be sure that your credit card company authorizes The American University of
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FINANCIAL AID AND SCHOLARSHIP FUNDS

U.S. Federal Student Aid

The American University of Rome participates in the U.S. Direct Loan Program for eligible U.S.
citizens. For more information please see www.fafsa.ed.gov and www.aur.edu or contact the Uni-
versity Financial Aid Office at The American University of Rome, Via Pietro Roselli 4, 00153
Rome, Italy. AUR code is G3125.

Aid for Veterans and their Dependents

The American University of Rome degree programs (Associate of Applied Arts, Associate of Arts
in Liberal studies, Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science degrees) are listed as approved training
for eligible U.S. citizens at the Program of Veterans Affairs. AUR code is XX.

Educational assistance for Veterans of the U. S. Armed Forces:

tl Post- 9/11 G.1. Bill - Chapter 33

tl  Montgomery G.I. Bill - Chapter 30

The American University of Rome Veterans Scholarship in lieu of the Yellow Ribbon Program
(also applicable to dependents who meet the criteria).

Dependents of certain veterans may be eligible for educational assistance through:
tl  Survivors' and Dependents’ Educational Assistance Program (Chapter 35)
tl  Transfer of Post-9/11 GI-Bill Benefits to Dependents (TEB)

For more information please visit the G.1. Bill Web site (http://www.gibill.va.gov/), or contact our
Financial Aid Office at The American University of Rome.

Refund Policy for Financial Aid Students

For any Title IV aid recipient terminating his or her program of study after entering the institu-
tion and before completing at least 60% of the payment period, the statutory Return of Title IV
Fund policy will be implemented. This new policy will calculate the amount of financial aid funds
earned by the student during their enroliment.
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ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS

Admission to the Degree Program

Admission to The American University of Rome is selective. Students are admitted without regard
to age, race, sex, creed, national or ethnic origin or handicap. Requests for financial aid do not
affect decisions on admission.

Candidates for admission must show evidence that they have completed or anticipate completing
a level of education equivalent to four years of secondary school in the U.S. system.

Applicants for admission from high school or a secondary school are required to submit:
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professor.
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of the SAT or the ACT examinations are optional, they may be included to strengthen the
application.
graduating from a U.S. high school system, whether in the U.S. or abroad.
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conference.

Each applicant is reviewed individually. Leadership, motivation, academic growth, the level of the
secondary school program’s difficulty, involvement in activities and personal goals are important
considerations in the application review process.

All transcripts, letters of recommendation and other supporting documentation must be received
directly from institutions or testing centers.

The American University of Rome SAT institutional code for reporting purposes is 0262.
The American University of Rome ACT institutional code for reporting purposes is 5392.

The Intensive Academic English Language Program

The Intensive Academic English Language Program, IEAP, is designed as a bridge program for
students whose English language skills need development in order to benefit from a full academic
curriculum at The American University of Rome. Students will develop speaking, listening, read-
ing and writing skills in English while attending selected credit-based General Education courses
at AUR. Upon successful completion of this intensive program, which covers one to two academic
semesters, students will acquire the right level of English to apply for admissions to the academic
program of their choice at AUR. Students may apply directly into the program or be offered ad-
mission to the program on the recommendation of the admission committee.

Application Dates

Admissions at AUR reviews applications on a rolling basis. Applicants will be interviewed after all
the required documents are received; after the interview the admission decision will be provided
to the applicant within two weeks.

Home-Schooled Students
30

Home-schooled students follow the regular application process, however, the following is also

required:
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(correspondence-based or parent/student based).
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Advanced Standing

College credits may be granted to students who have received a score of three or higher on their
AP examinations. College credits can also be granted to those who have taken CLEP exams. Ad-
vanced standing may be granted for qualified academic credits earned world-wide. Candidates in
possession of credentials from European lyceums, such as the Italian Maturitd, the International
Baccalaureate, the British A levels and other equivalent programs will be evaluated and advanced
credits granted on the basis of evaluation. Students applying for advanced standing must submit
official records of the last year of lyceum and a copy of the diploma if granted. If the records are
not written in either English or Italian, the Admissions Office requires a certified translation into
English.
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granted for courses completed with a grade below C. Transfer students are subject to all degree re-
quirements described in the catalog in effect when they enter The American University of Rome.
Transfer credits have no effect on the cumulative grade point average at The American University
of Rome. Transfer students shall have their status determined for purposes of satisfactory academic
progress measurement by including the number of transfer credits accepted toward the degree in
both attempted credits and earned credits (see ‘Academic Regulations’ section of this catalog).

In addition, transfer students are subject to two residency requirements:

tl  "PSIBICBD IFIPSTIEFHSFFIBINJOJNVNIPGIOOIDSFEUTINVTUICFIFBSOFEBUIS I FI**NIFSIDBOT I
University of Rome. For an associate degree, a minimum of 30 credits must be earned
at The American University of Rome, and at least 15 credits must be in upper-level courses
in the student major.
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be earned at The American University of Rome.

tl  The final semester must be completed in residence at AUR.

Study abroad students who transfer to The American University of Rome as degree students can
waive up to 15 credits toward satisfaction of the 45 credit residency requirement. Transfer students
must attend the transfer student sessions during orientation week.

English Language Proficiency

Applicants whose native language is hot English are required to submit scores from TOEFL or an-
other English language proficiency examination. The proficiency examination requirement may
be waived for applicants who complete their secondary education at English-speaking institutions.
The American University of Rome TOEFL institutional code for reporting purposes is 0579. AUR
accepts a score of 550 on the Paper based exam - PBT , 213 on the computer based exam - CBT
and 80 on the internet based exam - iBT. Information concerning the TOEFL may be obtained at
www.toefl.org. AUR accepts a score of 6.00 and above on the IELTS exam.

For students who do not meet the English language proficiency requirements may be offered ad-
mission through the The Intensive Academic English Program.

IAEP minimum entry requirements
Advanced course:

TOEFL 65 iBT 183 CBT 513 PBT
IELTS 5.25
Cambridge Advanced English Test (CAE) 44

Cambridge First Certificate in English (CFE)  Grades A and B
Intermediate course:

TOEFL 49 iBT 143 CBT 463 PBT
IELTS 4.5

Cambridge Advanced English Test (CAE) 36

Cambridge First Certificate in English (CFE) Grade C

Cambridge Preliminary English Test (PET) Pass with Distinction / Pass with Merit

Students become eligible to apply to the Undergraduate Programs of The American University
of Rome after they have successfully completed the Intensive Academic English Program (with a
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grade of C and above). Admitted students who complete the course with a grade of C- or D will
be required to take 001 English Tutorial during their first semester at AUR.

Students who complete the course with an F grade, will not be able to enroll to AUR Undergradu-
ate Degree Programs but may repeat the Program.

Please note that each application received is carefully considered on an individual basis, taking
into account the full range of information presented on the AUR online application form includ-
ing past grades, personal statement, essay, interview and references, before a final decision is made.

Interview

All candidates are required to interview — either in person, or over the phone. Personal interviews
provide the best opportunity for candidates to share information with Admissions staff, and allow
the staff to evaluate a candidate’s readiness to transition to Rome. In addition to an interview and
a tour, class visits and meetings with faculty can be arranged. Office hours are 9:00 a.m. to 5:00
p.m. Please contact the Admissions Office to schedule an appointment.

Deferred Admission

A student who has been accepted to The American University of Rome but cannot enroll imme-
diately may request a deferral. Students who wish to defer are required to pay the non-refundable
€500 tuition deposit. A deferral can be granted up to one academic year after which the student
must re-apply for admission to the University.

Deadlines Fall Spring
Enrollment deposit payment deadline for new students  May 1 November 1

Visas and Permit to Stay

All students who hold a non-European Union passport are required by law to obtain a student
visa from the Italian consulate before departing from their home country. It is the student’s re-
sponsibility to obtain his or her student visa. AUR will provide an official acceptance letter for visa
application upon receipt of the Enroliment Deposit payment.

Students applying directly to AUR must present their application for a student visa to the Italian
consulate which serves their place of residence. The process generally takes at least one month.
Students should check with their local consulate to make sure they have all the necessary docu-
ments before presenting their application. AUR is able to assist in verifying the status of the
student. Full-time AUR students are eligible for a student entry visa and a stay permit. In order
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exempt from taking the examinations only if transfer credits in Mathematics and/or English have
been accepted by AUR. Italian language tests are given for students wishing to register for a course
above ITL 101. The tests are given during orientation week preceding the start of each semester.
The scores obtained will be used for English, Mathematics and Italian placement.

Semester, Year or Summer Abroad

Students registered in other universities as degree students who wish to spend a semester, year or
summer at The American University of Rome should consult with the study abroad advisor at
their home institutions. AUR has study abroad agreements with many universities and colleges;
if the home university does not have an agreement with The American University of Rome, the
interested student may apply through providers and directly on the AUR website www.aur.edu.
Study abroad student enrollment is competitive; as such, students are encouraged to make early
inquiry and application.

Audit Students

Non-degree students may register to audit a course at The American University of Rome. Students
do not earn college credit for audited courses.

34

ACADEMIC REGULATIONS

Credits

At a minimum, one semester credit hour equals 15 classroom contact hours of lectures, 30 hours
of laboratory or 45 hours of practicum. The majority of courses listed in this catalog carry three
semester credit hours. Intensive courses worth four to eight credits and also one credit courses
are available. Internships carry three semester credits and require 135 hours of work experience.
Credit information on individual courses can be found below each course description at the rear
of the catalog.

Course Load and Student Classification

A minimum of 12 credit hours is required to be considered a full-time student. The maximum
full-time student load, except for students on the Provost’s list (see the relevant ‘Provost’s list’
section of this catalog), is 17 credit hours. A student enrolled for fewer than 12 credit hours is
considered a part-time student.

On-line and blended courses are considered part of a student’s course load for the semester.

Class standing is defined as follows:

t "JSTUIZFBSIE [ UIOOIDSFEUINPVST
t!  4PQIPNPSFIL UO0O0IDSFENINPVST
t +VoIPSIm L UO0O0IDSFENINPVST
tl 4FOIPSII [ UOOIDSFEINIPVST

Course Numbers
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Registration
Incoming First-Time-in-College students, as well as Transfer students, will be pre-registered for

36
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Final Examinations
Final exams are scheduled during the day(s) indicated on the Academic Calendar. Students can view
the course Final Exam day and time on their schedule online, as of the first day of classes.
Students must remain available until all exam and test obligations have been fulfilled. Travel plans
are not an acceptable reason to miss examinations.
A student may defer a final examination for only three petitionable reasons:

1. documented medical grounds;

2. documented international competition with a national team or other activities with equiva-

lent significance, or;

3. documented compassionate grounds.
Requests for rescheduled examinations are made in writing to the course instructor. A request for
a rescheduled examination must be made 15 days prior to the final exam. Consideration for these
requests is a privilege, not a right.
If a student is absent during the final examination for medical or compassionate reasons, he/she may
be granted a deferred examination. Applications for a deferred examination after the examination
has been missed, must be filed in writing with the course instructor within 48 hours of the date of
the missed examination. In the event that the situation cannot be resolved with the instructor, the
student may appeal in writing to the Provost’s Office. A medical certificate of otherwise appropriate
documentation may be required.

Grades
Grades are posted on a secure area of the University’s official website and are mailed to AUR degree

students only upon written request. Grades are mailed to the various study abroad programs. Grades
computed in the (GPA) reflect the following grade equivalents:

GRADE GP
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When instructors are no longer teaching at AUR
Program Directors will consult with instructors by email or telephone and explain to students,
in person or by mail, how their final grades were arrived at. If instructors and Program Directors
cannot agree about grades, students may request of the Dean an appeal to the Committee on
Academic Fairness. (see paragraphs 4. and 5.)

Academic Fairness Committee

The Academic Fairness Committee, staffed by two student representatives appointed by the Stu-
dent Government and two faculty members appointed by the Provost, provides a court of appeal
for students who feel they have received unfair treatment in the evaluation of their academic per-
formance. Such appeals concern course grades, examination policy and other means of academic
evaluation. The committee is chaired by the Provost or a designated representative of the Provost.
Appeals to the committee should be submitted in writing to the Dean no more than 30 days after
the grade in question has been issued.

Course Repetition

A student will normally be allowed to repeat a course if the original grade was an F, D, C-, WU,
or W. While the student will earn credit for the course only once, grades for all attempts remain
on the transcript and are marked by an asterisk next to the grade. Instead an ‘R’ to the right of the
grade identifies the higher repeated grade that is computed in the grade point average. Both the
original course and the repetition of the course will be considered credit hours attempted for the
purpose of determining successful course completion percentages.

Incomplete Grade Policy

The grade of Incomplete (I) may be given to a student who is unable to complete a course due to
extenuating circumstances. This grade is given at the discretion of the instructor and only if the
student is eligible for a passing grade in the course to that point. An Incomplete Contract must be
completed for an Incomplete grade to be given. The Incomplete Contract must be signed by both
the instructor and the student. It must detail the work to be submitted, the deadline by which
it must be submitted and the grade which should be substituted for the Incomplete should the
student not fulfill the contract. The submission deadline should not extend beyond the last day
of the following semester.

On completion of the contract, the Incomplete grade must be replaced through the completion
of a Change of Grade form by the instructor. If no Change of Grade form is received, the default
grade from the incomplete contract will become the final grade. An Incomplete grade will not be
recognized without proper documentation. An Incomplete grade can not be replaced by a W. An
Incomplete may not stand as a permanent grade.

Course Withdrawal (W and WU)

AUR students who wish to change schedule by dropping a course within the published time
parameters may do so with the permission of their academic advisor. Study abroad students who
wish to change schedule by dropping a course within the published time parameters may do so
with the permission of the home university. Exceptions may be made after deadlines have expired
only by completion of a Petition to Drop Courses After the Deadline form and with the permis-
sion of the Provost, academic advisor and the Registrar. Students who withdraw from a course
prior to completion will be assigned the grade of W up to the withdrawal deadline or WU after.
Medical withdrawals will be assigned a grade of W. A change of grade may be allowed for a medi-
cal withdrawal. The grade W is not calculated into the CGPA. The grade WU is considered an F
and is calculated into the CGPA. Both the W and WU will be considered credits attempted if the
student has incurred a financial obligation for the semester and will affect the successful course
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completion percentage. Any withdrawal after the withdrawal deadline as specified in the academic
calendar will be considered an unofficial withdrawal (WU).

Provost’s List

Each semester full time degree seeking students who have completed the previous semester’s work
with a grade point average of 3.50 or above on a 4.00 scale are placed on the Provost’s List. No
grades of D, F, I, or WU are allowed in any course completed or attempted. Students must com-
plete 12 credits or more in the semester. Inclusion on the Provost’s List is recorded on the official
transcript. Students on the Provost’s List are permitted to enroll for six courses for the following
semester at no additional charge.

Standards of Satisfactory Progress
All students must meet the following minimum standards of academic achievement and success-
ful course completion to remain enrolled at the University. The student’s progress is monitored

each semester and evaluated at the required evaluation ]TJ010(editsfsth a grade po 1(Cbnable5(WU aft
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End of Second Academic Year 2.00 60% (with 90 credits attempted,
(Four semesters as a full time student or 54 credits must be earned)
at least 60 earned credits)

Each Subsequent Academic Year 2.00 67% (with 180 credits attempted,
(Each subsequent two semesters as a full 120 credits must be earned)

time student or each subsequent

30 earned credits)

Minimum Academic Achievement: Probation and Suspension

The table above defines two criteria (CGPA and per cent of attempted credits earned); both must be
satisfied to avoid suspension following a semester on probation. Students who fail to maintain a GPA
of 2.00 for any any fall or spring semester will be placed on probation. The student may not register
for more than 12 credits per semester while on probation. At the end of that probationary period, if
the academic record is not in compliance with the standards of Satisfactory Progress, the student will
be suspended for a minimum of one semester. The student is considered to be maintaining satisfactory
progress while on probation. However, the student on probation may not hold office in student organi-
zations nor participate in the student assistantship or resident assistant programs.

Transfer students shall have their status determined for purposes of satisfactory academic progress
measurement by including the number of transfer credits accepted toward the degree in both at-
tempted credits and earned credits.

Attention is called to the three sections immediately following, which specify rights of appeal and
related regulations.

Mitigating Circumstances

The Provost may waive the academic progress standards for circumstances of poor health, fam-
ily crisis or other significant occurrences outside the control of the student. These circumstances
must be documented by the student to demonstrate that they have had an adverse impact on the
student’s performance. Students who receive a waiver of the standards of satisfactory progress will
be on probation. All graduation requirements must be met.

Appeal of Satisfactory P
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UNDERGRADUATE DEGREES

All degrees conferred by The American University of Rome are approved by the State of Delaware
Program of Education. A degree can only be conferred after the degree candidate has satisfied all
University and program requirements. Individual program requirements are set out in the relevant
section of this publication. The conferred degrees and University graduation requirements are
described in this catalog.

Bachelor’s Degrees

The Bachelor of Arts degrees and the Bachelor of Science degree require completion of at least
120 credit hours of coursework. At least 45 credit hours must be completed in residence at The
American University of Rome and the final semester must be completed in residence. At least
50% of the credits used to satisfy the requirements for an academic major must be earned at The
American University of Rome and at least fifteen credits must be in upper-level courses in the
students major. All core courses in the major must be completed with no grades of D and no more
than one grade of C-. A minimum cumulative or Career Total Grade Point Average (CGPA) of 2.0
is required for completion of all degrees. The bachelor’s degree programs offered by the University
lead to conferment of the following degrees:

tl  Bachelor of Arts in Archeology and Classics
with Cultural Heritage
with Screen Media
tl Bachelor of Arts in Art History
with Art Business
tl Bachelor of Arts in Communication
with concentration in Intercultural Communications
with concentration in Writing for the Media
tl Bachelor of Arts in Film and Digital Media
with concentration in Visual Media Production and Technology
with concentration in Film and Digital Media Studies
tl Bachelor of Arts in Fine Arts
tl Bachelor of Arts in Interdisciplinary Studies
tl  Bachelor of Arts in International Relations and Global Politics
tl  Bachelor of Arts in Italian Studies
tl Bachelor of Arts in Religious Studies
tl  Bachelor of Science in Business Administration
with concentration in Finance
with concentration in Management
with concentration in Marketing
with concentration in Social Marketing
with concentration in Sports and Leisure
with concentration in The Business of Art
with concentration in Travel and Tourism

The specializations listed are optional additional areas of focus.

Associate Degrees

The Associate of Arts and the Associate of Applied Arts degrees each require completion of at least
60 credit hours of coursework, 30 of which must be taken in residence at The American University
of Rome. The associate degree programs offered by the University lead to the conferral of the As-
sociate of Arts in Liberal Studies and the Associate of Applied Arts in International Business. All
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core courses in the major must be completed with a C grade (2.00) or better. A minimum cumula-
tive or Career Total Grade Point Average (CGPA) of 2.0 is required for completion of all degrees.

Multiple Degrees

A student who has completed an associate degree at The American University of Rome may con-
tinue on to complete a bachelor’s degree at The American University of Rome without affecting
the standards of satisfactory progress. A student who has completed one bachelor’s degree may
complete a second bachelor’s degree by accumulating a total of at least 150 semester hours and
satisfying the major requirements of both degree programs. The additional 30 credits needed for a
second AUR degree must be completed in residence at The American University of Rome.

General Education Requirements

All students must satisfy General Education requirements as outlined in the ‘General Educa-
tion’ section of this catalog. These requirements may vary depending upon the student’s choice
of major.

Declaring a Major

Students intending to pursue a bachelor’s degree at The American University of Rome must de-
clare their major by their junior year. Change of major does not affect the standards of satisfactory
progress.

Minors

Minors require 15 credit hours of coursework in the minor area. No more than six credit hours
may be used from either the General Education program or the major simultaneously to satisfy
the requirements of a minor. At least nine credit hours of the courses for a minor must be taken in
residence at The American University of Rome. Students must have a grade point average of 2.00
or better in the courses for the minor.

Minors do not appear on diplomas but are recorded on transcripts. Minor requirements are listed
in the section ‘Minors’ following the degree programs. The University currently offers minors in:

t  Archeology

t ""SUDITUPSZ

tt  SPIBTTIDBIAUVEIFTIBOEISBIBTTIDBIL ) FSIUBHF
tt  $PNNVOIDBUPO

tt  &OHWTIISSIUIOH

tl  "JINIBOEI%JHIBIC - FEJB

tt  "JOBODF

t "JOFI*"SuT

t!  Food Studies

tt  CIPCBIILPIUIDT

tl  *OUFSOBUPOBI#VTIOFTT

tl  *OUFSOBUJPOBII3FIBUIPOT

tl  *UBIBOIAUVEJFT

tl Latin

tl  Leadership Development and Education
tt - BSLFUJOH

tl 3FWHIPVTI4UVEIFTI

tl  Social Marketing

tl  4PDIBI4DJFODF

tl  Sports and Leisure

tl  SIF#VIIOFTTIPGI**SU

tt  SIF*BIBOAVTIOFTTI&OWISPONFOU
tl  Travel and Tourism
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Course Sequences and Pre-requisites Requirements

Degree students must enroll in courses appropriate to their level of academic standing and their
major and minor areas of study. Students must also satisfy the course pre-requisites indicated in
this catalog.
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GENERAL EDUCATION

Bachelor of Arts 38-44 credits
(Archeology and Classics, Art History, Communication, Film and Digital Media, Fine Arts, Inter-
disciplinary Studies, International Relations and Global Politics, Italian Studies, Religious Studies)

Bachelor of Science 41 credits
(Business Administration)

Associate of Arts in Liberal Studies 38 credits
Associate of Applied Arts in International Business 26 credits

The General Education program comprises 38-44 credits for bachelor’s degrees of which six may

also be used towards a minor. Consistent with the mission of the University, the program devel-

ops important practical skills, addresses social issues of diversity, multiculturalism and ethics and

draws on the rich resources of the city of Rome as a learning tool. Reflecting the mission of the

institution, it strives to ensure that all students, regardless of major, will share a common dialogue

which will prepare them to live and work across cultures. The goals of The American University

of Rome’s General Education program are:

1. to develop and strengthen basic skills which will prepare students upon graduation for a
modern working environment and which will be adaptable to a rapidly evolving economy.

2. to cultivate an awareness of, and sensitivity to, cultural diversity and its importance in
personal and professional decision making.

3. toachieve a broad knowledge base, drawn from multiple disciplines, typical of an American

Liberal Arts Education

to use Rome as a classroom and as an invaluable learning resource.

to encourage active and responsible citizenship through knowledge of the forces shaping the

actions of individuals and societies and through the development of critical thinking.

o s
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1A 402
1A 403
IAPO 200
IAPO 499
IARE 302
IS 206
IS 210
IS 212
IS 220
IS 301
ITL 401
ITL 407
ITL 410
POL 101
POL 202
POL 203
POL 302
POL 304
POL 305
POL 306
POL 311
POL 314
POL 315
POL 318
POL 320
POL 321
POL 399
POL 404
POL 405
POPS 324

International Law

Conflict Resolution and Negotiation

Junior Research Seminar in International Politics
International Relations Senior Thesis

Islam and Politics

Italian Culture at the Movies

Introduction to Italian Culture

Italian Food and Culture

Italy: Travel to/through Italy Representations of Contacts Between Cultures
The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film
Advanced Italian Culture

20th Century Italian Writers

Dante’s Divine Comedy Inferno

Introduction to Political Science

Comparative Politics

An Introduction to Ethics

Recent Political Theory

Ethics and Global Policies

Political Movements in Europe

Security and Defense Policies in the European Union
Classical Political Philosophy

Conflict and Peace in the Mediterranean

European ldentities

International Political Economy

The 3 C’s of War: Causes, Cures, Consequences
Terrorism and Political Violence

The Kokrobitey Institute: Ghana and West Africa Special Topics
Demaocracy and Government in Today’s Society
Politics of the Balkans

Political Psychology

7. Oral Presentation Skills

Techniques for speaking in public and making effective presentations will be introduced in the
First Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and
through the various disciplines. Students will give three oral presentations in courses identified in
the course descriptions and schedule of classes as satisfying the Oral Presentation Skills require-
ment. These courses may be taken as part of the General Education requirement or as part of
the major and at least one must be upper level. This requirement may be fully satisfied by taking

COM 203 or BUCO 400 in place of the three courses required.

AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH

103
104
203
212
299
325

AHAR 300
AHAR 304
AHMG 320
AHPH 202
ANAR 201

Arts of Modernity

Saints and Sinners in Rome

Italian Design

Contemporary Art in the Global Village
Methods and Theory of Art History: Seminar on Methodology
Rome from Renaissance to Mannerism
Roman Imperial Art and Architecture
Conserving Rome’s Monuments

Art Gallery Management

Creativity and Beauty

Early Man in Europe
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ANT
ANT
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARCL
ASTR
BIO
BUCO
BUEN
CIN
CLHS
COEN
COEN
COIS
COIS
COM
COM
COM
COM
COM
COM
COM

100
300
101
104
200
381
309
100
203
400
307
301
207
318
321
221
320
203
212
213
300
311
312
401

Introduction to Anthropology

The Mediterranean World

Roman Archeology On-Site
Archeological Techniques

Bodies and Burials

Special Topics: Sustainable Heritage Tourism
Daily Life in Ancient Rome

General Astronomy

Philosophy and Mechanisms of Evolution
Organizational Communication

Writing for Business

History of Documentary Film

Life and Leisure in Ancient Rome
Laughter, Satire, and the Comic Form

A Moveable Feast: Writing about Food
The Italian-American Experience

Italian Media and Popular Culture

Public Speaking and Presentation
Concept Development/Storytelling
Writing Across the Media

European Mass Media

Media Audiences: Spectators, Viewers, Gamers and Fans
Surveillance, Privacy and Social Identities
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1A 203 U.S. and Europe Since 1945

1A 301  Comparative Foreign Policy

1A 303  The US, The EU and China: Who is going to lead?
1A 360  Special Topics: Model UN

1A 401  Current American Foreign Policy

1A 402 International Law

1A 403  Conflict Resolution and Negotiation

IAPO 200  Junior Research Seminar in International Politics
IARE 302 Islam and Politics

IS 206 Italian Culture at the Movies

IS 210 Introduction to Italian Culture

IS 212 Italian Food and Culture

IS 220 Italy: Travel to/through Italy Representation of Contacts Between Cultures
IS 301  The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film
ITL 204 Italian Language Through Film

ITL 300  Advanced Italian I: Grammar and Composition
ITL 307 Italian for Business

ITL 351 Italian Language and Culture Through Music
ITL 401  Advanced Italian Culture

ITL 407  20th Century Italian Writers

ITL 410 Dante’s Divine Comedy Inferno

MKT 200  Principles of Marketing

MKT 300  Advertising Strategy

MKT 301  Consumer Behavior

MKT 302 Marketing for Non-Profit Organizations

MKT 303  Special Topics in Marketing and Organizational Communication in Italy
MKT 305 New Product Development and Management
MKT 309 Marketing Research

MKT 310 Integrated Marketing Communications

MKT 315  Sales Management

MKT 400  Global Marketing

PHYS 102 Explorations in Physics

POL 101 Introduction to Political Science

POL 202  Comparative Politics

POL 203  An Introduction to Ethics

POL 302 Recent Political Theory

POL 305  Political Movements in Europe

POL 311  Classical Political Philosophy

POL 321  Terrorism and Political Violence

POL 404 Democracy and Government in Today’s Society
SOC 300  Sociology of Contemporary Italy

8. Additional Major-related Requirements
Courses in this section further develop particular foundational skills relevant to the individual
majors.

B. The Individual in a Multicultural Society

All students will take three courses that analyze aspects of human affairs (social, political, ethical,
philosophical, religious, cultural, economic, artistic) and treat them with comparative methods to
highlight issues of diversity and cross-cultural encounters, including the individual student’s re-
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sponse to multicultural contexts. Students must take courses in at least two different disciplines
(course codes). Major core and elective courses taken to satisfy the major may not be used to satisfy
this General Education requirement.

C. United States Government and Society

In keeping with our mission, students should deepen their understanding of the U.S. as a result
of attending AUR. All students will be required to take one course which covers U.S. history and/
or government.

D. Roma Caput Mundi

Rome has a unique position in Western culture and the modern city of Rome reflects more than
2,500 years of cultural development. The archeology and art of Rome are its greatest resources,
but also present many challenges for a modern capital city that needs to maintain a vibrant econ-
omy. All students will take one course which brings them out of the classroom and into the city to
examine the heritage, aesthetic beauty and/or contemporary life of Rome. Major core and elective
courses taken to satisfy the major may not be used to satisfy this General Education requirement.

See each degree program for detailed General Education requirements.
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN ARCHEOLOGY AND CLASSICS 120 credits

The Archaeology and Classics program offers the student the opportunity of combining the study
of archaeology with classics in the unique context of the city of Rome. Drawing upon a wide range
of high-level academic and practical skills the student will receive a thorough Liberal Arts educa-
tion which also focuses upon preparation for the workplace. In addition to traditional courses in
Ancient History and Classics, students have the possibility to excavate archaeological sites, explore
the ethical concerns of preservation and restoration and study the management and marketing of
heritage.

The traditional classroom environment is complemented by on-site classes visiting ancient monu-
ments, museums, archaeological sites and specialized laboratories. Students are encouraged to par-
ticipate in the archaeological fieldwork opportunities available in the program. These not only
give a good foundation in archaeological techniques but also provide an opportunity to develop
teamwork skills in a multicultural environment with international collaborators. The program is
currently developing its online course offerings which will have a particular emphasis on artifact-
based studies and advanced practical techniques.

The undergraduate degree is available in three formats. Students wishing to focus solely on the aca-
demic basis of the discipline can take a degree in Archaeology and Classics. Students who envisage
a future career path in cultural heritage can take a degree in Archaeology and Classics with Cultural
Heritage. It should be noted that this degree is not, by itself, a preparation for a career in this field,
but is intended to provide the basis for application to an appropriate graduate program. Students
who are considering working in field of popular archaeology can take a degree in Archaeology and
Classics with Screen Media. A full range of Latin courses from beginners to advance is available and
a minor in Latin is open to all majors.

Program Goals

1. To provide a high quality education that will give students the necessary skills for a highly
evolving field of employment

2. To develop cross cultural sensitivity with particular regard to the management of, and re-
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dent users of information by taking two courses identified in the course descriptions and schedule
of classes as satisfying this requirement. These courses may be taken as part of the General Educa-
tion requirement or as part of the major and at least one must be upper level. For a list of all the
courses, see the ‘Information Literacy’ section under ‘General Education’.

7. Oral Presentation Skills

Techniques for speaking in public and making effective presentations will be introduced in the
First Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and
through the various disciplines. Students will give three oral presentations in courses identified in
the course descriptions and schedule of classes as satisfying the Oral Presentation Skills require-
ment. These courses may be taken as part of the General Education requirement or as part of
the major and at least one must be upper level. This requirement may be fully satisfied by taking
COM 203 or BUCO 400, in place of the three courses required. For a list of all the courses, see
the ‘Oral Presentation’ section under ‘General Education’.

8. Archeology and Classics General Education Requirements
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ARCHEOLOGY AND CLASSICS MAJOR REQUIREMENTS
Archeology and Classics core courses

AHAR 101  Arts of Antiquity

ARC 104  Archeological Techniques
CLHS 205  Rome: Republic and Empire
One Upper Level Archeology Course*

One Upper Level ClassicActR
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39-45 credits

21 credits

Y AND CLAArts of Antiquity
ARC Y AND CLA
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GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 44 credits

For further information on General Education credit requirements see ‘General Education’ sec-
tion of this catalog. Courses taken to satisfy General Education requirements may not be used to
satisfy the major. Up to six credits can be used towards satisfying a minor.

A. Foundational Skills 29 credits

1.  First Year Seminar
Required course:
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IS
IS
IS
IS

IS
LEAD

POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
PSY

REL
SOC
SOC

206
210
212
220

301
101

101
202
203
304
309
311
314
315
321
404
101
200
100
300

Italian Culture at the Movies
Introduction to Italian Culture
Italian Food and Culture

Italy: Travel to/though Italy Representations of Contacts

Between Cultures
The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film

Preparing to Lead: Principles of Self-Leadership, Followership,

and Organizational Dynamics
Introduction to Political Science
Comparative Politics

An Introduction to Ethics

Ethics and Global Policies

Migration and Multiculturalism in Europe
Classical Political Philosophy

Conflict and Peace in the Mediterranean
European Identities

Terrorism and Political Violence
Democracy and Government in Today’s Society
Introduction to Psychology

Religion in a Pluralistic World
Introduction to Sociology

Sociology of Contemporary Italy

C. United States Government and Society

One of the following courses:

HST
POL
POL

203
120
325

Survey of American History
Introduction to the American Political System
U.S. Constitutional Law

D. Roma Caput Mundi

One of the following courses:

ANT
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ART
ART
ENG
FAFD
HSRE
HSSO
1A
POL
SOC

120
101
104
105
200
301
101
208
203
104
313
312
122
121
120

The Modern Tribes of Rome

Roman Archeology On-Site
Archeological Techniques

Rome: The Ancient City

Bodies and Burials

Archeology of Roman Identity
Italian Sketchbook ‘Images of Rome’
Intermediate Drawing in Rome
Writing Rome

Photography: Roman Scenes

Rome and the Renaissance Papacy
Mussolini’s Rome

Sacred and Profane Diplomacy in Rome
War and Peace in Rome

Living Rome: Urban Spaces, Culture and Identity
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3 credits

3 credits

ART HISTORY MAJOR REQUIREMENTS 37-46 credits

Art History core courses 19 credits
AHAR 101  Arts of Antiquity
AH 102 Arts of Renaissance and Baroque
AH 103 Arts of Modernity
AH 105  Arts of the Middle Ages: Fourth to Fourteenth Century
AH 299 Methods and Theory of Art History: Seminar on Methodology
AH 498  Art History Capstone Experience, Part 1: Seminar (2 credits)
AH 499  Art History Capstone Experience, Part 2: Thesis (2 credits)
Art History Chronological Distribution Requirement 6 credits

Students majoring in Art History must take at least one course (3 credits) from Section A below
and at least one course (3 credits) from Section B.

Section A: Antiquity to Renaissance

AH 219 Renaissance Art from Florence to Rome
AHAR 300  Roman Imperial Art and Architecture
AHAR 307 Late Antique and Byzantine Art

AHCL 313 Urban Rome I, Ancient to Medieval
AH 321 \enice in the Renaissance

AH 325 Rome from Renaissance to Mannerism
AH 403 Michelangelo in Rome

Section B: Baroque to Contemporary

AH 210  Van Gogh to Warhol

AH 212 Contemporary Art in the Global Village

AH 301 Patrons and Artists in Baroque Italy

AH 311  Architecture of Modern Italy

AH 312 Villas, Palaces and Gardens in the Renaissance and Barogue

AH 324 Art of the Romantic Imagination, 18th and 19th Century Rome
AH 401 Caravaggio

AH 402 Bernini

AH 418 Picasso and His Time

Art History Electives 12 credits
Students majoring in Art History may choose 12 credits from any courses in Art History or
courses cross-listed with art history (excluding courses already applied to the Chronological Dis-
tribution requirement). At least 3 courses must be at the 300 or 400 level. With the approval of
the advisor, up to six credits can come from courses in Humanities or Business of Art.
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Art History with Art Business 21 credits

Art History electives

9 credits

Students may choose 9 credits from any courses in Art History. At least one course must be at

the 300 or 400 level.

Core courses:
AHMG 320
and
MGT 201
or
MKT 200

Business electives

6 credits
Art Gallery Management
Principles of Management
Principles of Marketing

6 credits

Two of the following courses:

ACC 201
ARMG 315
BUEN 307
BUS 200
BUS 300
BUS 450
COMK 328
ITL 307
MGT 302
MKT 300
MKT 302
MKT 309
MKT 310
MKT 311
MGMK312

FREE ELECTIVES

Financial Accounting

Management of Cultural Heritage
Writing for Business

Business Law

Introduction to International Business
International Business Internship

Public Relations

Italian for Business

Doing Business in ltaly

Advertising Strategy

Marketing for Non-Profit Organizations
Marketing Research

Integrated Marketing Communications
Marketing for Travel, Tourism and Leisure
Event Planning, Marketing and Management

30-39 credits

Free electives can be used towards satisfying a minor, to supplement a major or to explore other

academic areas.

MINORS
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GENERAL EDUCATION RE
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POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
PSY

REL
SOC
SOC

304
309
311
314
315
321
404
101
200
100
300

Ethics and Global Policies

Migration and Multiculturalism in Europe
Classical Political Philosophy

Conflict and Peace in the Mediterranean
European ldentities

Terrorism and Political Violence
Demaocracy and Government in Today’s Society
Introduction to Psychology

Religion in a Pluralistic World
Introduction to Sociology

Sociology of Contemporary Italy

C. United States Government and Society

One of the following courses:

HST
POL
POL

203
120
325

Survey of American History
Introduction to the American Political System
U.S. Constitutional Law

D. Roma Caput Mundi

One of the following courses:

AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH

100
102
103
104
105
209
219
301
308
311
401

Art of Rome

Arts of Renaissance and Baroque

Arts of Modernity

Saints and Sinners in Rome

Arts of the Middle Ages: Fourth to Fourteenth Century
Papal Power, Papal Art

Renaissance Art from Florence to Rome
Patrons and Artists in Baroque Italy
Rome Before the Renaissance
Architecture of Modern Italy
Caravaggio
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3 credits

3 credits
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COMMUNICATION MAJOR REQUIREMENTS 39 credits
Communication core courses 21 credits

CIN 200  Survey of Film History

COM 100 Introduction to Mass Media

COM 101 Mass Communication and Society
COM 103 Introduction to Journalism

COM 305 Media Ethics and Cultural Citizenship
COM 498  Capstone Senior Project

COM 499  Capstone Senior Project

Communication Electives 18 credits

Students may focus their Communication electives by taking a concentration of 18 credits or by
taking a broad program of study of 18 credits. A minimum of 18 credits must be taken, of which
9 credits must be upper level.

Intercultural Communication Studies Concentration
Required course:
COM 219 Intercultural Communication

Plus five of the following courses:
ARMG 315 Management of Cultural Heritage
BUCO 400  Organizational Communication
CIN 201  Film Genres
CIN 301 History of Documentary Film
CIN 324  Cult Film and Television
COEN 318 Laughter, Satire, and the Comic Form
COIS 320 Italian Media and Popular Culture
COM 210  Popular Music and Mass Culture
COM 300  European Mass Media
COM 301 Media and Gender
COM 311 Media Audiences: Spectators, Viewers, Gamers and Fans
COM 312  Surveillance, Privacy and Social Identities
COM 323  Sportswriting
COM 401 Media and International Affairs
COM 408 Media, Art and Social Activism
COM 450  Communication Internship
COMK 317  Advertising, Culture and Society
COMK 325  Spectacle and Heritage in Rome
ECPO 313  Globalization
ENG 200  Survey of Anglo-American Literature |
ENG 201  Survey of Anglo-American Literature Il
ENG 308  Playful Subversion: Understanding Postmodern Text
ENG 309  Shakespeare’s Italian Plays
ENG 320 Modernism and the Making of the New
ENG 325  The Grand Tour and the Literature of Tourism
ENG 411  Special Topics: The Literature of War — Europe and WWI
ENG 412  Special Topics: The Literature of War — WWI and WWI|I
ENIS 316 Italian Feminism and the Wom.fairs

74

75



MINORS

The following minors are available to students pursuing any of the University’s other bachelor’s
degree programs:

Minor in Communication
Minor in English Writing

For further information please see ‘Minors’ section of this catalog.
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN FILM AND DIGITAL MEDIA 120 credits

Graduates of the Bachelor of Arts in Film and Digital Media will have the ability to:

t

t

t

t

t

t

Articulate a wide range of concepts and ideas relating to film and digital media through well-
structured written compositions demonstrating the capabilities to express, inform, analyze,
evaluate, persuade, conduct research and use primary and secondary sources.

Translate their imaginative ideas into words, film and other digital media in work which
demonstrates a well-developed degree of control over language, narrative technique and form.
Apply skills of analysis, synthesis and evaluation to elucidate the purposes of film and digital
media, theories and skills associated with film and digital media studies, the messages of film
and digital media content, and the reasoning behind content choices (film and digital media
literacy).

Demonstrate high levels of competence in using computer technology as the main compo-
nent of Digital Media (web-related software, including training in web design, graphic design
and interaction design, as well as non-linear editing software for the completion of film and
digital media projects) and in using video, sound recording, lighting, and postproduction
equipment to produce their own media projects (e.g., digital films, TV commercials, experi-
mental films, music videos, etc.) so that they are able to succeed in entry-level positions or
begin graduate studies.

Identify information needs, access and evaluate information from a variety of sources and use
information ethically and legally to accomplish specific purposes within the context of film
and digital media research.

Demonstrate a sophisticated understanding of the power of film and digital media to per-
suade and inform audiences, and to foster a sense of social responsibility, professionalism,
ethics and civic engagement.

The Bachelor of Arts in Film and Digital Media requires successful completion of 120 credits
made up of a 38-credit General Education requirement, a 42-credit major and 40 credits of free
electives. Students must achieve a cumulative grade point average of no less than a 2.00 on a 4.00
scale with no grades of D and no more than one grade of C- in core courses required for the major
(24 credits).
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GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 38 credits

For further information on General Education credit requirements see ‘General Education’ sec-
tion of this catalog. Courses taken to satisfy General Education requirements may not be used to
satisfy the major. Up to six credits can be used towards satisfying a minor.

A. Foundational Skills 23 credits

1.  First Year Seminar
Required course:
FYS 101  First Year Seminar
This course satisfies 3 credits of the Part B, The Individual in a Multicultural Society, requirement.

2. Writing Skills 6 credits
Required courses:

ENG 101  Writing Workshop |

ENG 102  Writing Workshop |1

3. Quantitative and Scientific Reasoning 6 credits
Required course:

MTH 104  Mathematics for the Liberal Arts
Plus one of the following Science courses:

ASTR 100  General Astronomy

BIO 203  Philosophy and Mechanisms of Evolution

ENV 103 Environmental Science

PHYS 102 Explorations in Physics

4. Italian Language Competence 8 credits
Required courses:

ITL 101 Elementary Italian | (4 credits)

ITL 102 Elementary Italian Il (4 credits)

or

ITL 103 Intensive Elementary Italian | and 11 (8 credits)

5. Information Technology Skills

All students must be competent users of modern technology and commonly used software. Stu-
dents will be introduced to these skills in the First Year Seminar and can pursue development of IT
skills as they are embedded in courses in General Education and through the various disciplines.

6. Information Literacy

The ability to access appropriate electronic information sources efficiently and to assess the reli-
ability of these sources is essential for a modern graduate. This skill will be introduced in the First
Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and through
the various disciplines. Students will be required to demonstrate that they are competent indepen-
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN FINE ARTS 120 credits

The program in Fine Arts combines training in traditional artistic media and a critical approach to
art making typical of American curricula with an intense immersion in the city that has inspired
artists for centuries: Rome. Courses at all levels on-site and in the studio emphasize developing
personal capacity for visual expression, creative innovation, critical observation and analysis, and
technical ability, taking inspiration from the vibrant contemporary art scene and historical monu-
ments in Rome and throughout Europe. Students develop skills to create works of art in various
media, to defend their works in writing and orally, to discuss their works within the context of
contemporary art making, and to create works of art appropriate to their own artistic vision. Fine
Art Programs aim to prepare students to progress to advanced degrees and/or positions in fields
related to the Fine Arts.

The curriculum for the Bachelor of Arts in Fine Arts instills in its students the capacity to:

tl Demonstrate basic skills to create works of art in at least three different media and show ad-
vanced skills and knowledge to create works of art in at least one medium and intermediate
skills and knowledge of at least one other medium -- demonstrating safe working habits and
a general understanding of materials and process in the visual arts.

tl Defend their portfolio work both orally and in written statement and create original objects
of art and articulate the nature of art and art making

tl Interpret and create written or spoken dialogue about diverse works of art and convey thoughts
and ideas in relation to an art historical timeline, apply contemporary concepts in art to their
own work and articulate and discuss art within their own culture and the art of other cultures.

t] Demonstrate a capacity for visual expression and creative innovation and a more personalized
visual vocabulary, thus presenting and applying their skill in studio practice in the creation of
a cohesive body of work on a level appropriate to entry into both graduate schools and art-
related professions

tl Articulate about their own work, the work of others, and the condition of art in a contempo-
rary, global, and multi-cultural society.

Students have the opportunity to gain expertise in the making of art by completing specific core
courses, selecting a specific concentration of either painting or printmaking. In addition students
can simultaneously gain an extension beyond a standard studio based arts degree and gain also a
complementary background in the areas of Communications, Conservation, Cultural Heritage
and Gallery Management.

The aim of the curriculum is to give students a well rounded preparation in the Fine Arts to ensure
that they are versatile and prepared for the competitive job market. In particular, a major in Fine
Arts would also serve as a preparation for students wanting to enter the field of study relating to
restoration and/or conservation. The major will enable students to develop a large portfolio of
work which, with the final thesis exhibition, will enable them to have a body of work to present
for future MFA or related Masters, and career possibilities including curating, arts administration,
art therapy, artist assistant and gallery work.

The Bachelor of Arts in Fine Arts requires a successful completion of 120 credits made up of a
38-credit General Education requirement, a 36-credit major and 46 credits of free electives. Stu-
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7. Oral Presentation Skills

Techniques for speaking in public and making effective presentations will be introduced in the
First Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and
through the various disciplines. Students will give three oral presentations in courses identified in
the course descriptions and schedule of classes as satisfying the Oral Presentation Skills require-
ment. These courses may be taken as part of the General Education requirement or as part of
the major and at least one must be upper level. This requirement may be fully satisfied by taking
COM 203 or BUCO 400, in place of the three courses required. For a list of all the courses, see
the ‘Oral Presentation’ section under ‘General Education’.

8. Fine Arts General Education Requirements 6 credits
Required courses:

ENG 202  Advanced Writing

ITL 201 Intermediate Italian |

B. The Individual in a Multicultural Society 9 credits
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES 120 credits
The curriculum for the Bachelor of Arts in Interdisciplinary Studies leaves ample room for per-

sonal variation so that students, in conjunction with their academic advisor, can tailor their stud-
ies to their own particular interests. This program is recommended for students whose interests do
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7. Oral Presentation Skills

Techniques for speaking in public and making effective presentations will be introduced in the
First Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and
through the various disciplines. Students will give three oral presentations in courses identified in
the course descriptions and schedule of classes as satisfying the Oral Presentation Skills require-
ment. These courses may be taken as part of the General Education requirement or as part of
the major and at least one must be upper level. This requirement may be fully satisfied by taking
COM 203 or BUCO 400, in place of the three courses required. For a list of all the courses, see
the ‘Oral Presentation’ section under ‘General Education’.

8. Interdisciplinary Studies General Education Requirements 3 credits
Required course:
ENG 202  Advanced Writing

B. The Individual in a Multicultural Society 9 credits

tl  First Year students must take FYS 101 First Year Seminar and two of the following courses:
tl  Transfer students three of the following courses:

AHAR 204  Ancient North Africa: The Archeology and Art History of the Other
Side of the Mediterranean

ANT 100 Introduction to Anthropology

ANT 300  The Mediterranean World

ARIA 310  Archeology and Politics

CLS 304  Classical Greek and Roman Rhetoric

CLs 312 Magna Graecia

COIS 221  The Italian-American Experience

COM 100 Introduction to Mass Media

COM 101 Mass Communication and Society

COM 210  Popular Music and Mass Culture

COM 219 Intercultural Communication

COM 300  European Mass Media

ECPO 204 Introduction to the European Union

ECPO 313  Globalization

ENIS 316 Italian Feminism and the Woman Writer (1860-Present)

FS 301  Food Environment and Society

FYS 101  First Year Seminar

HSSO 208  Sport and Society

HST 200 History of Modern Italy

HST 201  Survey of Western Civilization |

HST 202  Survey of Western Civilization 11

HST 307 History of the Modern Middle East

1A 100 Introduction to International Relations: History and Concepts

1A 301  Comparative Foreign Policy

1A 302 Islam and Politics

1A 303 The US, The EU and China: Who is Going to Lead?

1A 360  Special Topics: Model UN

1A 361 Israel Palestine

IS 206 Italian Culture at the Movies

IS 210 Introduction to Italian Culture
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1S 212
IS 220
IS 301
LEAD 101

Italian Food and Culture
Italy: Travel to/though Italy Representations of Contacts Between Cultures
The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film
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ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ART

101
104
105
200
301
101

Roman Archeology On-Site
Archeological Techniques
Rome: The Ancient City
Bodies and Burials
Archeology of Roman Identity
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS
AND GLOBAL POLITICS 120 credits

The Bachelor of Arts in International Relations and Global Politics provides the student with
theoretical and practical skills required to become the next generation of leaders in different
fields: policy, academia, think tanks, media, governmental or non-governmental organizations,
multinational corporations.

The Program includes core courses in the discipline coupled with area studies (e.g. Mediterranean
and Middle East studies; Asia studies), combining local, national and global politics. Students
will be taking courses such as: International Relations, International Political Economy, Glo-
balization, International Security, Ethics, Migration and Human Rights, as well as introductory
political science courses (e.g. History, Sociology, Anthropology and Psychology). Special language
courses are also offered, i.e. Arabic, Mandarin and Russian.

Students have the possibility to participate to Field study trips around Italy, Europe and beyond
in order to bridge the theoretical learning with real world experience. The Fall-field study trips
usually focus on cities hosting major International Institutions (e.g. Brussels, Geneva, Vienna and
Paris); Spring-field study trips focus on major issues (e.g. security, conflict, separatism —destina-
tions being: Kosovo; Basque country; Montenegro, Catalonia). The J-term field study trips went
to Ghana for several years and now to Israel/Palestine.

The Model UN is a practical exercise that follows a theoretical preparation offered within the
International Relations Program. The Model UN is designed to develop: critical thinking, public
speaking and intercultural negotiation skills in order to build consensus within international
politics and international organizations.

Internship possibilities in Rome at International Organizations (e.g. Food and Agricultural Or-
ganization; World Food Program; International Fund for Agricultural Development; NATO De-
fense College) represent a great opportunity students can exploit during or after their Bachelor
degree in International Relations and Global Politics at AUR.

In addition to the requisite classroom time, students pursuing an AUR degree in International
Relations and Global Politics are given the opportunity to supplement class lectures with Inter-
national Conferences which address issues of current topical interest and give students opportu-
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D. Roma Caput Mundi

3 credits

One of the following courses:

AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AHAR
AHAR
AHAR
AHAR
AHCL
AHFA
AHRE
ANT
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ARC
ART
ART
ENG
FAFD
SOC

100
102
103
104
105
209
219
301
308
311
401
101
300
307
314
313
328
106
120
101
104
105
200
301
101
208
203
104
120

Art of Rome

Arts of Renaissance and Baroque

Arts of Modernity

Saints and Sinners in Rome

Arts of the Middle Ages: Fourth to Fourteenth Century
Papal Power, Papal Art

Renaissance Art from Florence to Rome
Patrons and Artists in Baroque Italy

Rome Before the Renaissance

Architecture of Modern Italy

Caravaggio

Arts of Antiquity

Roman Imperial Art and Architecture

Late Antique and Byzantine Art

Etruscan Art and Archeology

Urban Rome I, Ancient to Medieval

The Making of Art: History of Art Material
Sacred Space: Religious Architecture of Rome
The Modern Tribes of Rome

Roman Archeology On-Site

Archeological Techniques

Rome: The Ancient City

Bodies and Burials

Archeology of Roman Identity

Italian Sketchbook ‘Images of Rome’
Intermediate Drawing in Rome

Writing Rome

Photography: Roman Scenes

Living Rome: Urban Spaces, Culture and Identity
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INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS AND GLOBAL POLITICS

MAJOR REQUIREMENTS

International Relations and Global Politics core courses

1A 100
1A 200
1A 201
ECO 211
1A 202
or

1A 203
IAPO 200
IAPO 499

International Relations and Global Politics Electives

36 credits

21 credits

Introduction to International Relations: History and Concepts
International Relations: Theories and Cases

Global Politics

Principles of Macroeconomics

International Organizations
US and Europe since 1945

Junior Research Seminar in International Politics
International Relations Senior Thesis

15 credits

Students may take any courses from the list below for a total of 15 credits. At least nine credits must
be in Politics or International Affairs. At least one three-credit course other than the Senior Thesis
must be at the 400-level. Only one language course can count as Upper Elective in the Major.

AH 311
AH 410
AHAR 204

ANT 300
ARAB 101
ARAB 102
ARC 301
ARIA 310
BUCO 400
BUIA 308
BUS 300
BUS 302
CHN 101
CLRE 202
COIS 320
COM 219
COM 300
COM 311
COM 312
COM 401
COM 408
ECFN 306
ECO 304
ECPO 313
ECPO 317
HST 305
HST 307
1A 301

Architecture of Modern Italy

Art, Power and Propaganda

Ancient North Africa: The Archeology and Art History of
the Other Side of the Mediterranean

The Mediterranean World

Elementary Arabic |

Elementary Arabic 11

Archeology of Roman Identity

Archeology and Politics

Organizational Communication

International Economic Organizations
Introduction to International Business
International Business Law

Elementary Mandarin Chinese |

Christianity and the Roman Empire (100-425 CE)
Italian Media and Popular Culture

Intercultural Communication

European Mass Media

Media Audiences: Spectators, Viewers, Gamers and Fans
Surveillance, Privacy and Social Identities

Media and International Affairs

Media, Art and Social Activism

International Finance

The Italian Economy

Globalization

The Developing World

History of Modern Europe

History of the Modern Middle East

Comparative Foreign Policy
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1A 302 Islam and Politics
1A 303 The US, the EU and China: Who Is Going to Lead?
1A 304  Security and Energy in the XXI Century

1A 305 International Relations of East Asia
1A 352 International Organizations in Geneva (1 credit)
1A 353 International Organizations and International Relations in Vienna (1 credit)

1A 354  The Basque Country: Politics and Violence (1 credit)

1A 355 Northern Ireland: Conflict and Conflict Resolution (1 credit)
1A 356 Brussels: International Organizations and International Relations (1 credit)
1A 357 Montenegro: Nation-Building and Institution Building (1 credit)
1A 358 Politics and Separatism (1 credit)

1A 360  Special Topics: Model UN

1A 401  Current American Foreign Policy

1A 402 International Law

1A 403  Conflict Resolution and Negotiation

POL 302 Recent Political Theory

POL 304  Ethics and Global Policies

POL 305  Political Movements in Europe

POL 306  Security and Defense Policies in the European Union

POL 309 Migration and Multiculturalism in Europe

POL 310  Calcio and Politics: Italian Sports and Society from the 20th Century
POL 311  Classical Political Philosophy

POL 312  Political Philosophy of the Renaissance and Enlightenment
POL 314  Conflict and Please in the Mediterranean

POL 318 International Political Economy

POL 320 The 3 C’s of War: Causes, Cures, Consequences

POL 321  Terrorism and Political Violence

POL 322  The State and Public Policy: European and Global Perspectives
POL 399  The Kokrobitey Institute: Ghana and West Africa Special Topics

POL 400 Italian Politics Today

POL 404  Democracy and Government in Today’s Society

POL 405  Politics of the Balkans

POPS 324  Political Psychology

REL 200  Religion in a Pluralistic World

RUS 101 Elementary Russian |

SOC 300  Sociology of Contemporary Italy

FREE ELECTIVES 43 credits

Free electives can be used towards satisfying a minor, to supplement a major or to explore other
academic areas.

MINORS

The following minors are available to students pursuing any of the University’s other bachelor’s
degree programs:

Minor in Global Politics
Minor in International Relations
Minor in Social Science

For further information please see ‘Minors’ section of this catalog.
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN ITALIAN STUDIES 120 credits

The Italian Studies program has the following educational goals:

tl  To educate students to read, write and speak Italian with proficiency.

tl  To offer knowledge of the literary, cultural and social history of Italy.

tl  To endow students with skills in research, analysis, and critical thinking.

tl  To provide students with tools to experience directly, interact with, and appreciate the Italian
culture.

tl To prepare students to operate within today’s global world with the necessary intercultural
skills.

tl  To prepare students for successful careers in administrative, professional or business positions
in Italy and in the US or for graduate training in the U.S. or Italy.

The Bachelor of Arts in Italian Studies requires successful completion of 120 credits made up of a
41-credit General Education requirement, a 36-credit major and 43 credits of free electives. Stu-
dents must achieve a cumulative grade point average of no less than a 2.00 on a 4.00 scale with no
grades of D and no more than one grade of C- in core courses required for the major (24 credits).

Unless otherwise stated, each course carries three credits.
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GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 41 credits

For further information on General Education credit requirements see ‘General Education’ section
of this catalog. Courses taken to satisfy General Education requirements may not be used to satisfy
the major. Up to six credits can be used towards satisfying a minor.

A. Foundational Skills 26 credits

1.  First Year Seminar
Required course:
FYS 101  First Year Seminar
This course satisfies 3 credits of the Part B, The Individual in a Multicultural Society, requirement.

2. Writing Skills 6 credits
Required courses:

ENG 101  Writing Workshop |

ENG 102  Writing Workshop |1

3. Quantitative and Scientific Reasoning 6 credits
Required course:

MTH 104  Mathematics for the Liberal Arts
Plus one of the following Science courses:

ASTR 100  General Astronomy

BIO 203  Philosophy and Mechanisms of Evolution

ENV 103 Environmental Science

PHYS 102 Explorations in Physics

4. Italian Language Competence 8 credits
Required courses:

ITL 101 Elementary Italian | (4 credits)

ITL 102 Elementary Italian Il (4 credits)

or

ITL 103 Intensive Elementary Italian | and 11 (8 credits)

5. Information Technology Skills

All students must be competent users of modern technology and commonly used software. Stu-
dents will be introduced to these skills in the First Year Seminar and can pursue development of IT
skills as they are embedded in courses in General Education and through the various disciplines.

6. Information Literacy

The ability to access appropriate electronic information sources efficiently and to assess the reli-
ability of these sources is essential for a modern graduate. This skill will be introduced in the First
Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and through
the various disciplines. Students will be required to demonstrate that they are competent indepen-
dent users of information by taking two courses identified in the course descriptions and schedule
of classes as satisfying this requirement. These courses may be taken as part of the General Educa-
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POL 309 Migration and Multiculturalism in Europe
POL 311  Classical Political Philosophy

POL 314  Conflict and Peace in the Mediterranean

POL 315  European Identities

POL 321  Terrorism and Political Violence

POL 404  Democracy and Government in Today’s Society
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology

REL 200  Religion in a Pluralistic World

SOC 100 Introduction to Sociology

SOC 300  Sociology of Contemporary Italy

C. United States Government and Society 3 credits

One of the following courses:
HST 203  Survey of American History
POL 120 Introduction to the American Political System
POL 325  U.S. Constitutional Law

D. Roma Caput Mundi 3 credits

One of the following courses:
AH 103 Arts of Modernity
AH 105  Arts of the Middle Ages: Fourth to Fourteenth Century
AH 209  Papal Power, Papal Art
AH 301  Patrons and Artists in Baroque Italy
AH 311  Architecture of Modern Italy
AH 401  Caravaggio
AHAR 307 Late Antique and Byzantine Art
AHAR 314  Etruscan Art and Archeology
AHFA 328  The Making of Art; History of Art Material
AHRE 106  Sacred Space: Religious Architecture of Rome
ARC 101  Roman Archeology On-Site
ARC 104  Archeological Techniques
ARC 105 Rome: The Ancient City
ARC 200 Bodies and Burials
ART 101 Italian Sketchbook ‘Images of Rome’
ART 208 Intermediate Drawing in Rome
ENG 203  Writing Rome
FAFD 104  Photography: Roman Scenes
HSRE 313 Rome and the Renaissance Papacy
1A 122 Sacred and Profane Diplomacy in Rome
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ITALIAN STUDIES MAJOR REQUIREMENTS 36 credits
Italian Studies Core Courses 24 credits

HST 200 History of Modern Italy

ITL 202 Intermediate Italian 11

ITL 300  Advanced Italian I: Grammar and Composition

ITL 498  Capstone Experience (Research Methodology and Bibliography) (1 credit)
ITL 499  Capstone Experience (Thesis; 2 credits)

Plus one of the following courses:
COIS 221  The Iltalian-American Experience
IS 206 Italian Culture at the Movies

IS 210 Introduction to Italian Culture
IS 212 Italian Food and Culture
IS 220  Travels to/through Italy: Representations of Contacts Between Cultures

Plus one of the following courses:
ENIS 302 Major Italian Writers in Translation |
ENIS 304  Major Italian Writers in Translation 11

Plus one of the following courses:
COIS 320 Italian Media and Popular Culture
ENIS 301 Italian Comedy on Stage and Screen
ENIS 316 Italian Feminism and the Woman Writer (1860-present)
IS 301 The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film
SOC 300  Sociology of Contemporary Italy

Plus one of the following courses:
ITL 401  Advanced Italian Culture
ITL 405 Boccaccio’s Decameron
ITL 407  20th Century Italian Writers
ITL 410 Dante’s Divine Comedy Inferno
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ARC 301  Archeology of Roman Identity MINORS
CIN 300 Post War Italian Cinema

CLHS 205  Rome: Republic and Empire The following minor is available to students pursuing any of the University’s bachelor’s degree
CLHS 207 Life and Leisure in Ancient Rome programs other than Business Administration:

CLHS 302  Caesar, Cicero and the Collapse of the Roman Republic

CLRE 202  Christianity and the Roman Empire (100-425 CE) Minor in The Italian Business Environment

CLs 201 Mythology

CLs 312 Magna Graecia The following minor is available to students pursuing any of the University’s other bachelor’s
COIS 221  The Italian-American Experience degree programs:

COIS 320 Italian Media and Popular Culture

ECO 304  The Italian Economy Minor in Italian Studies

ENG 303 Images of Italy in British and American Writers

ENG 309  Shakespeare’s Italian Plays For further information please see ‘Minors’ section of this catalog.

ENIS 301 Italian Comedy on Stage and Screen

ENIS 302 Major Italian Writers in Translation |

ENIS 304 Major Italian Writers in Translation |1

ENIS 316 Italian Feminism and the Woman Writer (1860-present)
HSSO 312 Mussolini’s Rome

IS 206 Italian Culture at the Movies

IS 210 Introduction to Italian Culture

IS 212 Italian Food and Culture

IS 220  Travels to/through Italy: Representations of Contacts Between Cultures
IS 301 The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film
ITL 204 Italian Language Through Film

ITL 307 Italian for Business

ITL 351 Italian Language and Culture Through Music
ITL 401  Advanced in Italian Culture

ITL 405 Boccaccio’s Decameron

ITL 407  20th Century Italian Writers

ITL 410  Dante’s Divine Comedy: Inferno

LTN 101 Beginning Latin |

LTN 102 Beginning Latin 11

LTN 201 Intermediate Latin |

LTN 202 Latin Readings in Literature

LTN 303  Lyric and Elegy

LTN 304  Virgil

MUS 300 Masterpieces of Italian Opera

POL 121  War and Peace in Rome

POL 314  Conflict and Peace in the Mediterranean

SOC 120 Living Rome: Urban Spaces, Culture and Identity
SOC 300  Sociology of Contemporary ltaly

FREE ELECTIVES 43 credits

Free electives can be used towards satisfying a minor, to supplement a major or to explore other
academic areas.
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BACHELOR OF ARTS IN RELIGIOUS STUDIES 120 credits

All religious traditions are impressively complex and multifaceted. The program in Religious
Studies combines an historical approach to the varied religious traditions that figure in the de-
velopment of human culture, with particular emphasis on the civilizations and cultures of that
border upon the Mediterranean. Religious Studies is therefore conceived as a multidisciplinary
enterprise, whose subject matter is best understood through the employment of a variety of ap-
proaches: artistic, historical, sociological, anthropological, and ethical. Students may therefore
combine courses into a variety of diverse strands and focus upon Christianity, World Religions,
Religion and Philosophy/Ethics/Politics or any combination thereof. Taking advantage of AUR’s
location in the heart of Rome, a great deal of the teaching is conducted on-site. The emphasis
given by the program to the cultural interchange of the world religions prepares students to rec-
ognize similar mechanisms in the modern world and the need for intercultural understanding and
mutual respect.

Program Objectives

tl To provide a high quality education that will give students the necessary skills for employment
in an increasingly competitive workplace.

tl  To develop an appreciation of the diversity of religious outlook within a cultural and histori-
cal context.

tl  To foster cross-cultural and intercultural understanding and mutual respect.

Upon completion of the BA in Religious Studies students will have the following core competen-

cies:

tl  Excellent oral and written communication skills.

tl The ability to articulate a wide range of concepts and ideas relating to the study of Religion
through well-structured written compositions and oral presentations.

tl
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7. Oral Presentation Skills

Techniques for speaking in public and making effective presentations will be introduced in the
First Year Seminar and developed as an embedded skill in courses in General Education and
through the various disciplines. Students will give three oral presentations in courses identified in
the course descriptions and schedule of classes as satisfying the Oral Presentation Skills require-
ment. These courses may be taken as part of the General Education requirement or as part of
the major and at least one must be upper level. This requirement may be fully satisfied by taking
COM 203 or BUCO 400, in place of the three courses required. For a list of all the courses, see
the ‘Oral Presentation’ section under ‘General Education’.

8. Religious Studies General Education Requirements 6 credits
Required courses:

ENG 202  Advanced Writing

ITL 201 Intermediate Italian |

B. The Individual in a Multicultural Society 9 credits
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ARC
ART
ART
ENG
FAFD
HSSO
POL
SOC

301
101
208
203
104
312
121
120

Archeology of Roman Identity

Italian Sketchbook ‘Images of Rome’
Intermediate Drawing in Rome

Writing Rome

Photography: Roman Scenes

Mussolini’s Rome

War and Peace in Rome

Living Rome: Urban Spaces, Culture and Identity
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RELIGIOUS STUDIES MAJOR REQUIREMENTS 37 credits

Religious Studies Core Courses 19 credits
CLRE 202  Christianity and the Roman Empire (100 — 425 CE)
REL 200  Religion in a Pluralistic Society
REL 498 Religious Studies: Capstone Experience 1 — Seminar (2 Credits)
REL 499 Religious Studies: Capstone Experience 1 — Thesis (2 Credits)

Two of the following courses:
HSRE 313 Rome and the Renaissance Papacy
PORE 323 Politics, Philosophy and Religion
REL 301 Reformation and Reform in the Sixteenth-Century Europe

Plus one of the following courses:
REL 349
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MINORS

The following Minors are available to students pursuing any of the University’s other bachelor’s
degree programs:

Minor in Religious Studies

For further information please see ‘Minors’ section of this catalog.
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ASSOCIATE OF ARTS IN LIBERAL STUDIES 60 credits

The curriculum for the Associate of Arts Degree in Liberal Studies is designed to satisfy the needs
of students seeking a general background in liberal arts with the possibility of specializing in se-
lected areas. Students completing this degree may continue their studies in any of the bachelor’s
degree programs offered by the University, may transfer to other universities for further study or
may terminate study at this level.

The Associate of Arts Degree in Liberal Studies requires successful completion of 60 credits made
up of a 38-credit General Education requirement and 22 credits of free electives with a cumulative
grade point average of no less than 2.00 on a 4.00 scale.

Unless otherwise stated, each course carries three credits.
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GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 38 credits

For further information on General Education credit requirements see ‘General Education’ sec-
tion of this catalog. Courses taken to satisfy General Education requirements may not be used to
satisfy the major. Up to six credits can be used towards satisfying a minor.

A. Foundational Skills 23 credits

1. First Year Seminar
Required course:
FYS 101 First Year Seminar
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IS
IS
IS
LEAD

POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
POL
PSY

REL
SOC
SOC

C. United States Government and Society

212
220
301
101

101
202
203
304
309
311
314
315
321
404
101
200
100
300

Italian Food and Culture

Italy: Travel to/though Italy Representations of Contacts Between Cultures
The Mafia in Italian Society, Literature and Film

Preparing to Lead: Principles of Self-Leadership, Followership, and
Organizational Dynamics

Introduction to Political Science

Comparative Politics

An Introduction to Ethics

Ethics and Global Policies

Migration and Multiculturalism in Europe

Classical Political Philosophy

Conflict and Peace in the Medit